

2.

3. Present: APP for the State.

4. Accused on bail with counsel.

5.

6. Today the case was fixed for consideration on charge. An application for exemption from personal appearance of accused Lal Chand filed. Perusal of the file shows that accused has filed various exemptions and has not come presence since 2019. Learned counsel for the accused has again file exemption today. He is exempted from personal appearance for the reasons mentioned therein. However, Lal Chand is directed to be present on next date fixed.

7. Another application for exemption from personal appearance of accused Manoj Kumar filed. Heard. Keeping in view of the reasons mentioned in the application, the personal appearance of accused is exempted for today only. Now to come upon 09.05.2022 for consideration on charge.

8.

Date of order: 18.04.2022

Minakshi

(Kavita)

JMIC,

Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar

UID/PB-0588